

Regulation (EC) No 1760/2000 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 July 2000 establishing a system for the identification and registration of bovine animals and regarding the labelling of beef and beef products and repealing Council Regulation (EC) No 820/97

TITLE I

Identification and registration of bovine animals

- Article 1 (1) Each Member State shall establish a system for the...
Article 2 For the purposes of this title: ‘ animal ’ means...
Article 3 The system for the identification and registration of bovine animals...
Article 4 Obligation to identify animals
Article 4a Time period for the application of the means of identification
Article 4b Identification of animals from third countries
Article 4c Identification of animals moved from one Member State to another
Article 4d Removal, modification or replacement of means of identification
Article 5 The competent authority of the Member States shall set up...
Article 6 (1) Where a Member State does not exchange electronic data...
Article 6a This Regulation shall not prevent national provisions by a Member...
Article 7 (1) With the exception of transporters, each keeper of animals...
Article 8
Article 9 Member States may charge to keepers the costs of the...
Article 9a Training
Article 10

TITLE II

Labelling of beef and beef products

- Article 11 An operator or an organisation, as defined in Article 12,...
Article 12 For the purposes of this Title, the following definitions apply:...

SECTION I

Compulsory Community beef labelling system

- Article 13 General rules
Article 14 Derogations from the compulsory labelling system
Article 15 Compulsory labelling of beef from third countries

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 1760/2000 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

SECTION II

Voluntary labelling

Article 15a	General rules
Article 16	General rules
Article 17	Voluntary labelling system for beef from third countries
Article 18	Sanctions

SECTION III

General provisions

Article 19	Detailed rules
Article 20	Designation of competent authorities
Article 21

TITLE III

Common provisions

Article 22	(1) Member States shall take all the necessary measures to...
Article 22a	Competent authorities
Article 22b	Exercise of the delegation
Article 23	Committee procedure
Article 23a	Report and legislative developments
Article 24	(1) Regulation (EC) No 820/97 shall be repealed.
Article 25	This Regulation shall enter into force on the third day... Signature

ANNEX

ANNEX I

MEANS OF IDENTIFICATION

CONVENTIONAL EAR TAG WITH EFFECT FROM 18 JULY
2019 :...

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 1760/2000 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (1) [OJ C 376 E, 28.12.1999, p. 42.](#)
- (2) [OJ C 117, 26.4.2000, p. 47.](#)
- (3) [OJ C 226, 8.8.2000, p. 9.](#)
- (4) European Parliament opinion of 12 April 2000 (not yet published in the Official Journal), Council Common Position of 6 June 2000 (not yet published in the Official Journal) and European Parliament Decision of 6 July 2000 (not yet published in the Official Journal).
- (5) [OJ L 117, 7.5.1997, p. 1.](#)
- (6) [OJ L 334, 28.12.1999, p. 1.](#)
- (7) [OJ L 224, 18.8.1990, p. 29.](#) Directive as last amended by Directive 92/118/EEC ([OJ L 62, 15.3.1993, p. 49.](#)).
- (8) [OJ L 268, 24.9.1991, p. 56.](#) Directive as last amended by Directive 96/43/EC ([OJ 162, 1.7.1996, p. 1.](#)).
- (9) [OJ L 144, 2.6.1981, p. 1.](#) Regulation repealed by Regulation (EC) No 515/97 ([OJ L 82, 22.3.1997, p. 1.](#)).
- (10) [OJ L 351, 2.12.1989, p. 34.](#)
- (11) [OJ L 355, 5.12.1992, p. 32.](#) Directive as last amended by the 1994 Act of Accession.
- (12) [OJ L 109, 25.4.1997, p. 1.](#)
- (13) [OJ L 208, 24.7.1992, p. 1.](#)
- (14) [OJ L 312, 23.12.1995, p. 1.](#) Regulation as last amended by Regulation (EC) No 1036/1999 ([OJ L 127, 21.5.1999, p. 4.](#)).
- (15) [OJ L 184, 17.7.1999, p. 23.](#)

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 1760/2000 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Title 2 s. 1 heading word omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(4\)](#)
- Regulation partial repeal by [EUR 2019/2035 Regulation](#) (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)
- Art. 1(1) omitted by [S.I. 2019/814 reg. 4\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 1(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/814 reg. 4\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2 words inserted by [S.I. 2019/588 reg. 3\(2\)](#)
- Art. 2 words inserted by [S.I. 2019/814 reg. 4\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/814 reg. 4\(3\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 4(3)(a) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1\(2\)\(a\), 33\(2\)\(a\)](#))
- Art. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/814 reg. 4\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/814, reg. 4\(3\)\(a\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 33\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/814 reg. 4\(4\)](#)
- Art. 4(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/588 reg. 3\(4\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 4(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/588 reg. 3\(4\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 4(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/814 reg. 4\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 4(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/814 reg. 4\(5\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 4(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/588 reg. 3\(4\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 4(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/588 reg. 3\(4\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 4(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/588 reg. 3\(4\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 4(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/814 reg. 4\(5\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 4(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/814 reg. 4\(5\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 4(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/814 reg. 4\(5\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 4(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/588 reg.003\(4\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 4(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/588 reg.003\(4\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 4(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/588 reg.003\(4\)\(d\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 4(6) omitted by [S.I. 2019/814 reg. 4\(5\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 4a words substituted by [S.I. 2019/814 reg. 4\(6\)](#)
- Art. 4a(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/588 reg. 3\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4a(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/588 reg. 3\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 4b(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/814 reg. 4\(7\)\(a\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 4(7)(a)(i) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1\(2\)\(a\), 33\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#))
- Art. 4b(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/814 reg. 4\(7\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 4b(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/814 reg. 4\(7\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 4(7)(a)(iii) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1\(2\)\(a\), 33\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#))
- Art. 4b(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/814, reg. 4\(7\)\(a\)\(i\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 33\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 4b(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/814, reg. 4\(7\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 33\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 4b(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/814 reg. 4\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4b(3) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/814 reg. 4\(7\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 4b(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/814 reg. 4\(7\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 4b(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/814 reg. 4\(7\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 4b(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/814 reg. 4\(7\)\(c\)\(iv\)](#)

- Art. 4c heading words substituted by [S.I. 2019/814 reg. 4\(8\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 4(8)(a) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1(2)(a), 33(2)(c)(i))
- Art. 4c heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/814, reg. 4(8)(a) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 33\(2\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 4c(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/814 reg. 4\(8\)\(b\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 4(8)(b)(i) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1(2)(a), 33(2)(c)(ii))
- Art. 4c(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/814 reg. 4\(8\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 4c(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/814 reg. 4\(8\)\(b\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 4(8)(b)(i) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1(2)(a), 33(2)(c)(ii))
- Art. 4c(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/814, reg. 4(8)(b)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 33\(2\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 4c(2) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/814 reg. 4\(8\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 4c(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/814 reg. 4\(8\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 4c(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/814 reg. 4\(8\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 4c(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/814 reg. 4\(8\)\(c\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 5 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/814 reg. 4\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/814 reg. 4\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6 omitted by [S.I. 2019/814 reg. 4\(10\)](#)
- Art. 6a omitted by [S.I. 2019/814 reg. 4\(10\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/588 reg. 3\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/814 reg. 4\(11\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/814 reg. 4\(11\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 7(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/588 reg. 3\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 7(6) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/588 reg. 3\(7\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 7(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/588 reg. 3\(7\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 9 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/814 reg. 4\(12\)](#)
- Art. 9a words omitted by [S.I. 2019/814 reg. 4\(13\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 9a words substituted by [S.I. 2019/588 reg. 3\(8\)](#)
- Art. 9a words substituted by [S.I. 2019/814 reg. 4\(13\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 11 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(2\)](#)
- Art. 13(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(5\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 3(5) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1453, regs. 1(2)(b), 10(3)(a))
- Art. 13(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/822, reg. 3(5) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 10\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 13(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(6\)](#)
- Art. 13(6) omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(8\)](#)
- Art. 14 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 14 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(9\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 14 words inserted by [S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 2\(3\)](#)
- Art. 14 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 14 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(9\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 15 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(10\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 15 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(10\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 3(10)(a) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1453, regs. 1(2)(b), 10(3)(b))
- Art. 15 words substituted by S.I. 2019/822, reg. 3(10)(a) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 10\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 15a word substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(12\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 15a words inserted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(12\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 15a words omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(12\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 22 replacement by [EUR 2016/429 Regulation](#)
- Art. 22(1) words inserted by [2020 c. 21 s. 34\(3\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 22(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(14\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 22(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(14\)\(b\)](#)

- Art. 22(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(14\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 22(2) words inserted by [2020 c. 21 s. 34\(3\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 22(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(15\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 22(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(16\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 22(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(16\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 22(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(16\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 22(4)(5) omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(17\)](#)
- Art. 22a substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(18\)](#)
- Art. 22b omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(19\)](#)
- Art. 22b replacement by [EUR 2016/429 Regulation](#)
- Art. 23 omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(19\)](#)
- Art. 23 replacement by [EUR 2016/429 Regulation](#)
- Art. 23a omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(19\)](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(20\)](#)
- Art. a22 inserted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(13\)](#)
- Art. a22(1)(d) omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/822, reg. 3\(13\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 10\(3\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. a22(2)(d) omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/822, reg. 3\(13\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 10\(3\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. a22(3) substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/822, reg. 3\(13\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 10\(3\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 1(3) inserted by [2020 c. 21 s. 34\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 1-10 repeal by [EUR 2016/429 Regulation](#)
- Art. 2a inserted by [S.I. 2019/588 reg. 3\(3\)](#)
- Art. 2a(1)(d) omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/588, reg. 3\(3\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1463 reg. 6\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2a(2)(c) omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/588, reg. 3\(3\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1463 reg. 6\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 4(2)(a) substituted by [S.I. 2019/588 reg. 3\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4(2)(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/814 reg. 4\(5\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 4c(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/588 reg. 3\(6\)](#)
- Art. 9b inserted by [S.I. 2019/588 reg. 3\(9\)](#)
- Art. 9b(3) omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/588, reg. 3\(9\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1463 reg. 6\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 9b(5) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/588, reg. 3\(9\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1463 reg. 6\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 9b(7) omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/588, reg. 3\(9\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1463 reg. 6\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 12(7) inserted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(3\)](#)
- Art. 13(5)(a)(i) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 13(5)(a)(iii) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 13(5)(a)(ii) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 13(5)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(7\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 13(7) inserted by [S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 2\(2\)](#)
- Art. 15za inserted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(11\)](#)
- Art. 15za words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/822, reg. 3\(11\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 10\(3\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 15za words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/822, reg. 3\(11\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 10\(3\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 22(2)(g) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(15\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 22(3)(a)(i) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 3\(16\)\(d\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). [Reg. 3\(16\)\(d\)](#) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1453, regs. 1\(2\)\(b\), 10\(3\)\(e\)](#))

- Art. 22(3)(a)(i) words substituted by S.I 2019/822, reg. 3(16)(d) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 10(3)(e)